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AN ACTreIatingto: repealing, consolidating, renumbering, amending, and revising various provisionstat the
utesfor the purpose of correcting errors, supplying omissions, correcting and clarifying refesdintiesting
defects,anachronisms, conflicts, ambiguities, and obsolete provisions, reconciling conflicts, and repelling unin
tendedrepeals (Revisos Correction Bill).

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in theoffice of state human resources managerinettie depart
senate and assembly do enact as follows: mentof administration to be the fafe of state employment
’ relationsin the department of administration.
SecTion 1. 16.415 (1) of the statutes, afiectedby TheAct 33, section 170, treatment of s. 16.415 alse con
. . ! . tainedin the last sentence the stricken word “department,”
2003Wisconsin Act 33sectionsl70, and9160 (4q)|s which was not preexisting text, and the underscored phrase
amendedo read: “office of state human resources management,” whiah
16.415(1) Neither the secretary nor any other fiscal preexistingtext. No changes were intended.

officer of this state may drawsign, or issue, or authorize SECTION 2.16.72 (2) (b) of the statutess afected by
the drawing, signing, or issuing of any warrant on any 2003Wisconsin Act 33is amended to read:
disbursingofficer of the stat¢o pay any compensation to 16.72(2) (b) Except as provided in sK6.25 (4) (b),
anyperson in the classified service of the state unless anl6.751,560.9813(4)(b)and 565.25 (2) (a) 4., the
estimatepayroll, or account for such compensation-con departmenshall prepare or reviespecifications for all
taining the names of every person to be paid, bears thematerials, supplies, equipment, other permanget
certificate of the appointing authority that each person Sonalpropertyand contractual services not purchased
namedin the estimate, payroll, or account has been understandardspecifications. Such “nonstandard speci
appointed employed, osubject to any other personnel fications” may be generic or performance specifications,
transactiorin accordance with, and that the pay for the Of both, prepared to describe in detail the article which
personhasbeen established in accordance with, the law thestate desire® purchase either by its physical preper
compensatiomlan, or applicable collective lgmining  tiesor by its programmatic utilityWhen appropriate for

agreementand applicable rules of the director thie suchnonstandard items or services, trade names may be
office of state employment relatioasd theadministra ~ usedto identifywhat the state requires, but wherever pos
tor of the division ofmerit recruitment and selection in ~ Sible2 or more trade names shall be designated and the
the office of state employment relations then ifeef. tradename of any \iéconsin producedistributor or sup
NOTE: 2003 Ws. Act 33 sectiorl 70, deleted “directoof plier shall appear first.

the office of state human resources management and the” NoTE: There is no s. 560.9813 (4) (Y003 Wis. Act 33

froms. 16.415 (1) without showing it as stricken. The deletion deleted*16.25 (4) (b)” and inserted “560.9813 (4) (b).” The

wasunintended2003 Ws. Act 33 sectior®160 (4q)renamed changewas unintended.

* Section 9911, WisconsIN STaTuTES 2001-02 : BEctive date of acts. “Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislatu
the governotrs partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it tatssbill take ééct on the day after its date of publicati
asdesignated” by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].
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SecTioN 3. 18.70 of the statutes is amended to read:

18.70 Provisions applicable. The following see
tionsapply to this subchaptegxceptthat all references
to “public debt”,” “debt”,” or “revenue obligation” are
deemedo refer to “operating notes”,all references to
“evidenceof indebtedness” are deemed to refer to-"evi
denceof operating note?; and all references to “evi
dencesof indebtedness” are deemed to refer to -‘evi
dencesof operating notes”: ss. 18.03, 18.06 (8), 18.07,
18.10(1), (2), (4) to (9)and (1), 18.17, 18.52(1),-18.58
{2) (1m), 18.61 (1), 18.62and 18.63.

NoTE: 2003 Ws. Act 33renumbered s. 18.52) to s.

18.52(1m) and repealed s. 18.58 (2).

SecTION 4. 20.395 (3) (ck) of the statutes, afeafed
by 2003 Wisconsin Act 33is amended to read:

20.395(3) (ck) West Canal Sreet reconstruction and
extension, service funds. From the general fund, as a €eon
tinuing appropriationthe amounts in the schedule for the
grantunders. 84.03 (3). All moneys transferred from the
appropriatioraccount under 20.505 (8) (hm) 21., 2001

stats. shall be credited to this appropriation account.
NoTE: Section 20.505 (8) (hn®1. was repealed 13001
Wis. Act 16, effective July 1, 2003.

SecTION 5. 20.425 (1) (i) of the statutes, a$eated
by 2003 Wisconsin Act 33is amended to read:

20.425(1) (i) Fees, collective bargaining training,
and publications. The amounts in the schedule for the
performanceof fact—finding, mediation and arbitration
functions,for the provision of copies of transcripts, for
the cost of operating training programs under 44.09
(3), 111.71 (5), and 11.94 (3), and for the preparation of
publicationstranscriptsreports,and other copied mate
rial. All moneys received under sd.1109 (1) and (2),
111.71(1) and (2),and 11.94 (1) and (2), all moneys
receivedfrom arbitrators and arbitration panel members,
and individuals who are interested in servingsiach
positions,and from individuals and ganizationswho
participatein other collective baaining trainingpro-
gramsconducted by the commission, and all moneys
received from the saleof publications, transcripts,
reports,and other copied material shall tredited to this
appropriatioraccount.

NOTE: Inserts missing commas.

SeCTION 6.20.435 (1) (gm) of thetatutes is amended
to read:

20.435(1) (gm) Licensing, review and certifying
activities; fees; supplies and services. The amounts in
theschedule for the purpossgecified in ss. 146.50 (8),
250.05(6), 252.23, 252.24, 252.245, 254.1264.178,
254.179,254.20 (5) and (8), 254.31 to 254.39, 254.41,
254.47,254.61 t0-254.8254.88,and 255.08 (2) anch.
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254.88,and 255.08 (2) (b) and ch. @8d as reimburse
mentfor medical supplies shale credited to this appro
priationaccount.

NoTE: 2003 Wis. Act 33renumbered s. 254.88 be s.

97.24(5).

SecTION 7. The treatment of 20.835 (1) (df the stat
utesby 2003 Wisconsin Act 31is not repealed b2003
WisconsinAct 33 section659. Both treatments stand.

NoTE: There is no conflict of substance. As get bythe
revisor,s. 20.835 (1) (d) reads:

(d) Shared revenue account. A sum suficient, less any
amount appropriated under péj, to meet the requirements

of the shared revenue account established under s. 79.01 (2)

to provide for the distributions from the shared revenue

accountto counties, towns, villages and cities unde7903,

79.04(1) to (4) and 79.06.

SecTION 8. 20.835 (1) (d) of thestatutes, as f&fcted
by 2003 Wsconsin Act 33section660, is amended to
read:

20.835(1) (d) Shared revenue account. A sumsufi-
cient to meet the requirements of the shared revenue
accountestablished under s. 79.01 (2) to provide for the
distributionsfrom the shared revenue account to coun
ties,towns, villages and cities under ss. 79.03, 79.04 (1)
to (4), and 79.06.

NOTE: Inserts cross-references inserte@b93 Ws. Act

31 2003 Wis. Act 33 section660, repeals and recreates s.

20.835(1) (d), efective 7-1-04, without taking into account

the amendment of the section BP03 Ws. Act 31 Inserts

serialcomma.

SecTioN 9. 20.907 (5) (e)l2r of the statutes, as
createdby 2003 Wisconsin Act 33is amended to read:

20.907(5) (e) 12r Transfers from the income account
of the state investment fund, to pay bank service costs
unders. 34.045 (1)-{bjbm).

NoTE: The relevant portion of s. 34.045 (1) (byesium
beredto s. 34.045 (1) (bm) by this bill.

SecTioN 10. 20.923 (4) (c) 3m. of the statutes is
amendedo read:

20.923(4) (c) 3m. -Employment relationsdminis-
tration department ofoffice of state employment rela
tions; division of merit recruitment and selection: admin
istrator.

NoTE: 2003 Ws. Act 33 renamed the department of
employment relations to bethe ofice of state human
resourcesnanagement in théepartment of administration,
which at Act 33, section 9160 (4q), was renamed tfieeobf

stateemployment relations in the department of administra
tion.

SecTioN 11. 20.923 (18) (a) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

20.923(18) (a) The-department.—as-defined-in s.
230.03(9), office of state employment relatiorshall
determinewhat positions in thelassified service are

69, for the purchase and distribution of medical supplies comparablgositions to the unclassified positions of 3

andto analyze and provide data unde2s).04. All mon
eysreceived under ss. 146.50 (5) €hd(8) (d), 250.04

sales representatives of prison industries and one sales
managenof prison industriesvho are appointed under s.

(3m), 250.05 (6), 252.23 (4) (a), 252.24 (4) (a), 252.245 303.01 (10). For each such unclassified position, the

(9), 254.176, 254.178254.181, 254.20 (5) and (8),
254.31t0 254.39, 254.41, 254.47, 254.61 -to—254.89

departmentas-defined-in-s-—230.03-(Qffice of state

employmentrelations shall determine the minimum
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salaryfor each comparable position in the classied

vice and shall set an amount equal to that minimum salary

asthe salary for that unclassified position.

NoTE: Section 230.03 (9), which was repealed2693

Wis. Act 33 defined “department” to medhe department of
employmentrelations. Act 33 renamed the department of
employmentrelations to be the fife of state state human
resourcesnanagement in théepartment of administration,
which at Act 33, section 9160 (4q), was renamed tfieeodf
stateemployment relations in the department of administra
tion.

SecTioN 12. 25.19 (3) of the statutes, aseafted by
2003Wisconsin Act 33is amended to read:

25.19(3) The secretary of administration shall, at the
direction of the depository selectioboard under s.
34.045(1) {b) (bm), allocatebank service costs to the

fundsincurring those costs.
NoTE: The relevant portion of s. 34.045 (1) (byesium
beredto s. 34.045 (1) (bm) by this bill.

SecTIoN 13.34.045 (1) (b) of the statutes, afeafed
by 2003 Wisconsin Act 33is amended to read:

34.045(1) (b) Establish procedures by which state
agencieand departments pay fservices through com
pensatingbalances or fees, or a combination of both
methods.

(bm) Direct the secretary of administration to main
tain compensating balances, or direct the investment
boardto pay bank service costs as allocated by the-secre
tary of administration under s. 25.19 (3) directly from the
incomeaccount of the state investment fundppa com
binationof such methods.

NoTE: Subdivides paragraph for sentence agreemitmt

S.34.045 (1) (intro.) and conformity with current style.

SecTioN 14. 36.09 (1) (e) of the statutes is amended
to read:

36.09(1) (e) The board shall appoint a president of
the system; a chancellor for each institution; a diean
eachcollege campus; the state geologist; the director of
thelaboratory of hygiene; the director of the psychiatric
institute; the state cartographesjth the advice of the
landinformation board; and the requisite humbeoftif
cers,other than the vice presidentéssociate vice presi
dentsand assistant vice presidents of the system; faculty;
academicstaf and otheemployees and fix the salaries,
subjectto the limitations under pg) and ss. 20.923 (49)
and230.12 (3) (e), the duties atttk term of dice for
each. The board shall fix thealaries, subject to the limi
tationsunder par(j) and ss20.923 (4g) and 230.12 (3)
(e), and the duties for eaathancellor vice president,
associatevice president and assistant vice president of
the system. No sectariam partisan tests or any tests
basedupon race, religionpational origin,or sex shall
everbe allowed or exercised in the appointment of the
employeef the system.

NoTE: 1997 Ws. Act 237 sectiorB2eg inserted a semi

colon without showing it asinderscored. No change was
intended.

SecTioN 15. 36.27 (3) (title) of the statutes, as
affectedby 2003 Wsconsin Act 42is amended toead:
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36.27(3) (title) TUITION REMISSIONSFORSURVVORS

NoTE: 2003 Wis. Act 42mistakenly amended s. 36.27 (3)
(title). Instead,s. 36.27 (3m) (title) should have been
amendedSection 36.27 (3m) relates ority survivors; 36.27
(3) is not so restricted.

SEcTION 16. 36.27 (3m) (title) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

36.27(3m) (title) FEE REMISSIONSFOR SURVIVORS

NoTE: See the note to the previous section of this bill.

SecTioN 17. 40.08 (1c¢) of the statutes is amended to
read:

40.08 (1c) WITHHOLDING OF ANNUITY PAYMENTS.
Notwithstandingsub. (1), any monthly annuity paid
unders. 40.23, 40.24, 40.25 (D (2) or{2m) or 40.63
is subject to s. 767.265. The board and any member or
agentthereof and the department and any emplayee
agentthereof are immune from civil liability for any act
or omission while performing é€ial duties relating to
withholdingany annuity payment pursuant t&d67.265.

NoOTE: 1997 Ws. Act 69repealed s. 40.25 (2m).

SecTion 18. 40.08 (19g) of the statutes is amentied
read:

40.08(1g) WITHHOLDING OF LUMP SUM PAYMENTS.
Notwithstandingsub. (1),any lump sum payment made
unders. 40.23, 40.24, 40.25 (D¢ (2) or{2m) or 40.63
is subject to s. 49.852. The board and any member or
agentthereof and the department and any emplayee
agentthereof are immune from civil liability for any act
or omission while performing 6€ial duties relating to
withholding any lump sum paymenpursuant to s.
49.852.

NoOTE: 1997 Ws. Act 69repealed s. 40.25 (2m).

SecTioN 19. 40.285 (2) (a) 1. b. dhe statutes, as
createdby 2003 Wisconsin Act 33is amended to read:

40.285(2) (a) 1. b. The number of years that may be
purchasednaynot be greater than the accumulated cur
rent creditable service of thegarticipating employee at
the date of application, excludingl creditable service
purchasedinder this section or s. 40.02 (17) (1981,
1983,1985, 1987, 1989, 1991, 1993, 1995, 1997, 1999,
and2001 stats., s. 40.02 (1(8), 1987, 1989, 1991, 1993,
1995,1997, 1999, and001 stats., s. 40.02 (17) (i), 1989,
1991,1993, 1995, 1997, 1999, and 2001 stats., s. 40.02
(17) (k), 1989, 1991, 1993995, 1997, 1999, and 2001
stats., s. 40.25 (6), 1981, 1983, 198387, 1989, 1991,
1993,1995, 1997, 1999, and 2001 statsoy $.40.25 (7),
1991,1993, 19951997, 1999, and 2001 stats., less the
numberof yearsof creditable service previously pur
chasedunder this paragraph or s. 40(®), 1981, 1983,
1985,1987, 1989, 1991, 1993, 1995, 1997, 1999, and
2001stats.

NoTE: Corrects order error
SecTioN 20. 46.45 (3) (c) of the statutes, as created
by 2003 Wisconsin Act 33is amended to read:
46.45(3) (c) At the request of a counthe depart
mentshall carry forward up to 5% of the amount allo
catedto the county under s. 46.40 (7) for a calendar. year
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All funds carried forward under this paragraph shall
usedfor the purpose for which the funds wergginally
allocated except that @ounty may not use any of those
fundsfor administrative or statosts. All funds carried

forward under this paragraph that are not spent or encum

beredby a county bypecember 31 of the calendarar

to which those funds were carried forward shall lapse to

thegeneral fund on the succeeding Januanji alloca
tion of carried—forward funding under this paragraph
doesnot afect a countys base allocationnder s. 46.40

(7).
NoTE: Inserts missing word omitted froB®03 Ws. Act
33

SecTioN 21. 51.42 (6) (intro.) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

51.42(6) ROWERSAND DUTIESOFCOUNTY COMMUNITY
PROGRAMSDIRECTOR IN CERTAIN COUNTIES. (intro.) A
county community programs director appointed under
sub. (5) (a) 4. shall have all of the administrative and
executivepowers and duties of managing, operating,
maintaining,and improving the programs of the county
departmenbf community programs, subject to such-del
egationof authority as is not inconsistent with tsise
tion and the rules of the department of healthfanaily
servicepromulgated under this section. In consultation
and agreement with the county community programs
board, the county community programs director
appointedunder sub. (5){d)a) 4.shall do all of the fal
lowing:

NOTE: Insertscorrect cross-referenc&997 Ws. Act 268

renumbered. 51.42 (5) (d) to s. 51.42 (5) (a) 4.

SECTION 22. 66.1105 (4) (h) 5. of the statutes, as
createdby 2003 Wisconsin Act 34is amended to read:

66.11054) (h) 5. Wth regard to a city that has a pop

ulation of at least 80,000 that was incorporated in 1850

andthat is in acounty with a population of less than
175,000which thatis adjacent to one of the Great Lakes,
the planning commission may adopt amendment to a
projectplan under subd. 1. to modify the distgdtound
ariesby adding territory to the district that is contiguous
to the district and that is served by public works or
improvementghat were created as part of the distsict’
projectplan not more than once during tvependiture
periodspecifiedin sub. (6) (am) 1. for a district-which
that is located in a city to which sub. (6) (d) applies,
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NoTe: Confirms renumbering by the revisor under s.
13.93(1) (b). 2003 Wis. Act 46also created $6.1105 (6) (a)

SECTION 24. 66.1105 (7) (as) of the statutes, as
createdby 2003 Wsconsin Act 46 is renumbered
66.1105(7) (at).

NoTe: Confirms renumbering by the revisor under s.

13.93(1) (b). 2003 Wis. Act 34also created s. 66.05 (7)

(as).

SecTION 25. 66.1333 (5r) (h) 2. othe statutes is
amendedo read:

66.13335r) (h) 2. The principal amount of all of the
bondsthat aresecured in whole or in part by the special
debtservice reserve fund, are outstandingtendate of
computationand mature during the fiscal year

NOTE: Inserts missing comma.

SECTION 26. 66.1333 (5s) (d) 4. (intro.) and a. of the
statutesas created bg003Wisconsin Act 43are con
solidated, renumbered 66.13@3) (d) 4. and amended
to read:

66.13335s) (d) 4. ‘Refunding bonds.” All refunding
bondsto be secured by the special debt service reserve
fund meet-all-of the following-conditions:-a.—Therefund
ing-bondsare tobe issued to fund, refundr advance
refundbonds secured by a special debt service reserve
fund.

NoTEe: There beingonly one subdivision paragraph, s.
66.1333(5s) (d) 4. (intro.) and a. are combined.

SEcCTION 27. 66.1333 (5s) (hR. of the statutes, as
createdby 2003 Wisconsin Act 43is amended to read:

66.133359) (h) 2. The principal amount of all of the
bondsthat aresecured in whole or in part by the special
debtservice reserve fund, are outstandingtendate of
computationand mature during the fiscal year

NOTE: Inserts missing comma.

SecTION 28. 79.02 (3) (b) of thestatutes, as f&fcted
by 2003 Wisconsin Act 33is amended to read:

79.02(3) (b) In November 2002, the amount of the
paymentsto each municipality and county under ss.
79.03,79.04, 79.05, 79.058, and 791i0te paid from the
appropriationaccount under s. 20.855 (4) (rl2001
stats. shall be the amount of such payments to the munic
ipality or county multiplied by the quotient of an amount
equalto the moneys available, as determinedthy
departmentof administration, from the appropriation
accountunder s. 20.855 (4) (rb), 2001 statbvidedby

exceptthat in no case may expenditures for project costs $826,068,930.

thatare incurred because of an amendment to a project

planthat is authorized under this subdivisionrhade
laterthan 17 years after the district is created. $hixl

NoTE: 2001 Ws. Act 109repealed s. 20.855 (4ib)
effective7-1-03.

SecTION 29. 79.03 (3c){f) of the statutes, asfatted

vision does not apply to a tax incremental district that is Y 2003 Wsconsin Act 33is amended to read:

createdafter January 1, 2004.
NoTE: Replaces “which” with “that” to corregrammar
SeCTION 23. 66.1105 (6) (a) 5. of the statutes, as
createdby 2003 Wsconsin Act 34 is renumbered
66.1105(6) (a) 6.

79.03 (3c) (f) Distribution amount. If the total
amountscalculated under pars. (c) to (e) exceed the total
amountto be distributed under this subsection, the
amountpaid to each eligible municipality shall be paid on
aprorated basis. The totnount to be distributed under
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this subsection from s. 20.835 (1) (b) $40,000,000
beginningin 1996 and ending in 1999; andl$100,000

in the year 2000 and in the year 2001. The total amount
to be distributed under this subsection from ss. 20.835 (1)
(b) and 20.855 (4) (rb), 2001 statdn 2002 is
$11,110,00@nd the total amount tme distributed under
this subsection from s. 20.835 (1) (b) in 2003 is
$11,221,100ess theeductions under s. 79.02 (3) (c) 3.

NoTE: 2001 Ws. Act 109repealed s. 20.855 (4jb)
effective7-1-03.

SecTioN 30. 79.03 (4) of the statutes, aseafted by
2003Wisconsin Act 33is amended to read:

79.03(4) In 1991, the total amoul be distributed
underss. 79.03, 79.04, and 79.66m s. 20.835 (1) (d)
is $869,000,000. In 1992, the total amount talisérib-
utedunder ss. 79.03, 79.04, and 79.06 from s. 20.835 (1)
(d) is $885,961,300. In 1993, the total amount to be dis
tributedunder ss. 79.03, 79.0dnd 79.06 from s. 20.835
(1) (d) is $903,680,500. In 1994, the total amounts to be
distributedunder this sectioand ss. 79.04 and 79.06
from s. 20.835 (1) (d) are $746,547,500 to municipalities
and$168,981,800 to counties. Beginniimg1995 and

_5_

2003 Wisconsin Act 320

of land,” “general structuresgnd “substations,” in the case
of light, heat and power companies, electric cooperatives or
municipalelectric companies, for all property within a munic
ipality in accordance with the system of accounts established
by the public service commission or rural electrification
administration)ess depreciation thereondetermined by the
departmenbf revenue and leghe value of treatment plant
andpollution abatement equipment, as defined under s170.1
(21) (a), as determined by the department of revenuegplus
amountfrom the shared revenue accountfor thedistribu

tion in 2003, from the appropriation under s. 20.835 (1) (t)
determinedyy multiplying by 3 mills in the case of a town, and

6 mills in the case of a city or village, of the first $125,000,000
of the total original cost of productiglant, general struc
tures,and substations less depreciation, land and approved
wastetreatment facilities of each qualified wholesale electric
company,as defined in s. 76.28 (1) (gm), as reported to the
departmenbf revenue of all property within the municipality
Thetotal of amounts, as depreciated, fromabeounts of all
public utilities for thesame production plant is also limited to
not more than $125,000,000. The amount distributable to a
municipality under thissubsection and sub. (6) in any year
shallnot exceed $300 times the population ofrthenicipat

ity.

SecTioN 33. The treatment of 79.04 (2) (af the stat

utesby 2003 Wisconsin Act 31is not repealed b2003

endingin 2001, the total amounts to be distributed under WisconsinAct 33 Both treatments stand.

$s.79.03, 79.04, and 79.06 from s. 20.835 (1) (d) are
$761,478,000to municipalitiesand $168,981,800 to
counties. In 2002, the total amounts to bestributed
underss. 79.03, 79.04, and 79.06 from ss. 20.83%d)1)
and 20.855 (4) (rb), 2001 statsare $769,092,800 to
municipalitiesand $170,671,600 to countiefn 2003,
thetotal amounts to be distributed under ss. 79034,
and 79.06 from s. 20.83%1) (d), (m), (), and (u) are
$776,783,70@ municipalities, less the reductiamsder
s.79.02 (3) (cB., and $172,378,300 to counties, less the
reductionaunder s. 79.02 (3) (c) 3.

NoTE: 2001 Ws. Act 109repealed s. 20.855 (4)b)
effective7-1-03.

SecTioN 31. 79.035 (2) (a) 1. of the statutes, as
affectedby 2003 Wisconsin Act 33is amended toead:

79.035(2) (a) 1. Excepas provided under $9.02
(3) (e), for the distribution in 2004, each county and
municipality will receive a payment that is equalthe
amount of the payments the county or municipality
would have received in 2003 under #8.03, 79.058, and
79.06,if not for the reductions under s. 79.02 (3)3c)
lessthe amount of the reduction under subd. 2.

NoTE: Inserts missing “s.”

SecTioN 32. The treatment of 79.04 (1) (@) the stat
utesby 2003 Wisconsin Act 31is not repealed b2003
WisconsinAct 33 Both treatments stand.

NoTe: There is no conflict of substance. As geef bythe
revisor,s. 79.04 (1) (a) reads:
(@) An amount from the shared revenue accounfoor

the distribution in 2003,from the appropriation under s.

20.835(1) (t) determined by multiplying by 3 milis the case

of a town, and 6 mills in the case of a city or village, the first

$125,000,00®f the amount shown in tlaEEcount, plus leased

property, of each public utilityexcept qualified wholesale
electriccompanies, as defined in76.28 (1) (gm), on Decem

ber31 of the preceding year for “production plant, exclusive

NoTe: There is no conflict of substance. As geet bythe
revisor,s. 79.04 (2) (a) reads:

(&) Annually, except for production plants thaegin
operationafter December 31, 2003, or begin operation as a
repoweredproduction plant after December 31, 2003, the
departmentof administration, upon certification by the
departmenbf revenue, shall distribute frothe shared reve
nueaccount grfor the distribution in 2003, from the apprepri
ation under s20.835 (1) (t) to any county having within its
boundariesa production plant, general structure sabsta
tion, used by dight, heat or power company assessed under
S. 76.28 (2) or 76.29 (2)except property described in s.
66.0813unless the production plant or substation is owned or
operatedoy alocal governmental unit that is located outside
of the municipality in which the productigiant or substation
is located, or by an electric cooperative assessed under ss.
76.07and 76.48, respectivelgr by a municipal electric com
panyunder s. 66.0825 an amount determinednioytiplying
by 6 mills in the case of property in a town and by 3 mills in
the case of property in a city or villagee first $125,000,000
of the amount shown in the account, plus leased promérty
eachpublic utility except qualifiedvholesale electric compa
nies,as defined in s. 76.28 (1) (gm), on Decentenof the
precedingyear for “production plantexclusive of land,”
“generalstructures,” and “substationdf the case of light,
heatand power companies, electcigoperatives or municipal
electriccompanies, for all property within the municipality in
accordancewith the system of accounestablished by the
public service commission or rural electrification administra
tion, lessdepreciation thereon as determined by the depart
ment of revenue and less the value of treatment plant and
pollution abatement equipment, as defined under s17@1)

(a), as determined by the department of revenue ptus
amountfrom the shared revenue accountfor thedistribu-

tion in 2003, from the appropriation under s. 20.835 (1) (t)
determinedby multiplying by 6 mills in the case of property

in a town, and 3 mills in the case of property in a cityikage,

of the total original cost of productigrlant, general struc
tures,and substations less depreciation, land and approved
wastetreatment facilities of each qualified wholesale electric
company,as defined in s. 76.28 (1) (gm), as reported to the
departmenbf revenue of all property within the municipality
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Thetotal of amounts, as depreciated, fromabeounts of all
public utilities for thesame production plant is also limited to
not more than $125,000,000. The amount distributable to a
countyunder this subsection and sub. (6) in any year shall not
exceed$100 times the population of the county

SeCTION 34. 79.058 (3) (d) of the statutes is amended
to read:

79.058(3) (d) In 2002, $20,971,400, less amounts
paidfrom the appropriation account under s. 20.855
(rb), 2001 stats

NoTe: 2001 Ws. Act 109repealed s. 20.855 (4)b)
effective7-1-03.

SecTioN 35.126.31 (3) (b) a., b. and c. of the statutes,
ascreated by2003 Wsconsin Act 38 are renumbered
126.31(3) (b) 1., 2. and 3.

NoTEe: Confirms renumbering by the revisor under s.
13.93(1) (b), to conform numbering to current style.

SecTioN 36.126.47 (3) (b) a., b. and c. of the statutes,
ascreated by2003 Wsconsin Act 38are renumbered
126.47(3) (b) 1., 2. and 3.

NoTe: Confirms renumbering by the revisor under s.

13.93(1) (b), to conform numbering to current style.

SecTioN 37.146.70 (3m) (c) 1. (intro.) of the statutes,
ascreated by 003 Wsconsin Act48, is amended to read:

146.70(3m) (c) 1. (intro.) Except agrovided in par
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eligible for local governments to receive grants under
par.(d).
NoTE: Replaces “which” with “that” to corregrammar

SecTioN 39. 146.70 (3m) (h) of the statutes, as
createdby 2003 Wisconsin Act 48is amended to read:

146.70(3m) (h) Other charges prohibited. No local
governmentor state agengyas defined in s16.375
560.9810(1), except the commission, may require a
wirelessprovider to collect opay a surchge or fee
relatedto wireless emgency telephone service.

NoOTE: Inserts correct cross—reference. Section 16.375

wasrenumbered to s. 560.9810 P03 Wis. Act 33

SecTioN 40. 196.796 (1) (hm) of the statutes is
amendedo read:

196.79€1) (hm) “Public utility” means every corpo
ration,companyindividual or associatioand their les
seestrusteespr receivers appointed by any court or state
or federal agengythat may own, operate, manage,
controlall or any part of @lant or equipment, within the
state,for the production, transmission, deliveoy fur-
nishingof electricity directly to or for the public, except
that “public utility” does not include any municipal uitil
ity or municipal electric compangs defined in s.-66.073

(d) 1e., a local government that operates a wireless publict3){d) 66.0825 (3) (d)or any cooperative association

safetyanswering point, or local governments that jointly
operatea wireless public safety answeripgint, may not
receivea grant under par(d) unless the requirements
undersubds. 3to 5. are satisfied and, no later than the
first day of the 3rd month beginning after théeefive
date of therules promulgated under pdd) 4., every
countywhich thatitself is one of the local governments
or in which any of the local governments is located
appliesto the commissiowith an estimate, and support
ing documentation, of the costs specifiedubd. Lrand
the costs that thévcal government or local governments
have directly and primarily incurred, or will directly and
primarily incur, during the reimbursement period for
leasing,purchasing, operating, or maintaining the wire
lesspublic safety answeringoint, including costs for all
of the following:
NoTE: Replaces “which” with “that” to corregrammar

SecTioN 38. 146.70 (3m) (c) 3. of the statutess
createdby 2003 Wisconsin Act 48is amended to read:

146.70(3m) (c) 3. A localgovernment that operates
awireless public safety answering point, or logavern
ments that jointly operate a wireless public safety
answeringpoint, arenot eligible for grants under pdd)
unless, no later than the first day of the 3rd month begin
ning after the dective date of the rules promulgated
underpar (d) 4., every county-whicthatitself is one of
thelocal governments or in which any thie local gov
ernmentss located has passedresolution specifying
thatthe wireless public safety answering point is eligible

for the grants. Except as provided in subd. 4., only one

wirelesspublic safety answering point in each couisty

organizedunder ch. 185 for the purposéproducing or
furnishing heat, light, poweror water to its members
only.

NoTE: Inserts correct cross-reference.

SecTION 41. The treatment of 230.13 (1) (intro.) of
the statutes by 003 Wsconsin Act 33s not repealed by
2003Wisconsin Act 47 Both treatments stand.

NoTE: There is no conflict of substance. As gt bythe
revisor,s. 230.13 (1) (intro.) reads:

(1) Except as provided in sub. (3) and ss. 19.36 #10)

(12) and 103.13, the director and the administrator may keep

recordsof the following personnel matters closed to the-pub

lic:

SeEcTION 42. The treatment of 230.13 (3) of teat
utesby 2003 Wisconsin Act 33s not repealed b003
WisconsinAct 47. Both treatments stand.

NoTE: There is no conflict of substance. As get bythe
revisor,s. 230.13 (3) (a) reads:

(a) The director and the administrator shall provide to the
departmenbf workforce development or a county child sup
portagency under s. 59.53 (5) information requested under
49.22(2m)that would otherwise be closed to the public under
this section. Informatioprovided under this paragraph may
only include an individua$ name andddress, an individual’
employerand financial information related to an individual.
SecTioN 43. 230.13 (3) (b) of the statutes, as created

by 2003 Wisconsin Act 47is amended to read:

230.13(3) (b) The-secretargirectorand the adminis
trator may provide any agency with personnel informa
tion relating tothe hiring and recruitment process,
including specifically the examination scores and ranks
andother evaluations of applicants.

NoTE: “Secretary” was changed to “director” Bp03
Wis. Act 33in all of s. 230.13 in existence at the time.
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SeCTION 44. 301.47 (2) 1. and 2. of the statutes, as
createdby 2003 Wsconsin Act 52 are renumbered
301.47(2) (a) and (b).

NoTEe: Confirms renumbering by the revisor under s.

13.93(1) (b). Conforms numbering to current style.

SecTION 45. 340.01 (7m)f the statutes, asfatted
by 2003 Wisconsin Act 33is amended to read:

340.01(7m) “Commercial driver license” means a

licenseissued to a person by this state or another jurisdic

tion whichthatis in accordance with the requirements of
49 USC 31301to 31317 or by Canadar Mexico, and
which thatauthorizes the licensee to operate certain-com

mercialmotor vehicles.

NoTE: The underscored comma was delddgf003 Ws.

Act 33 without being shown as stricken. No change was

intended.

SeCTION 46. The treatment 0843.23 (2) (b) of the
statutesby 2003 Wsconsin Act 30is not repealed by
2003Wisconsin Act 33 Both treatments stand.

NoTE: There is no conflict of substance. As geet bythe
revisor,effective Septembe30, 2005, s. 343.23 (2) (b) reads:

(b) The information specified in pars. @)d (am) must
be filed by the departmergo that the complete operasor
recordis available for the use of the secretary in determining
whetheroperating privileges osuch person shall be sus
pendedrevoked, canceled, or withheld, or the person disqual
ified, in the interest of public safetyTherecord of suspen
sions, revocations, and convictions thabuld be counted
unders. 343.307 (2) shall beaintained permanentlgxcept
thatthe department shadlurge the record of a first violation
of s. 23.33 (4c¢) (a) 2., 30.681 (1) (b) 1., 346.63 (1) (b), or
350.101(1) (b)after 10 years, if the person who committed the
violation had a blood alcohol concentration of 0.08 or more
butless tharD.1 at the time of the violation, if the person does
not have a commercial driver license, if the violation was not
committedby a person operating a commercial meteicle,
andif the person has nather suspension, revocation, or-€on
viction that would be counted under s. 343.307 duthag
10-yeameriod. The record of convictions for disqualifying
offensesunder s. 343.315 (2) (h) shall be maintained for at
least10 years. Theecord of convictions for disqualifying
offensesunder s. 343.315 (2) (f) and (j), and all records speci
fied in par (am), shall be maintained for at least 3 years. The
record of convictions for disqualifying éénses under s.
343.315(2) (a) to (e) shall be maintained permanemtkzept
that5 years after a licensémnsfers residency to another state
suchrecord may be transferredaaother state of licensure of
the licensee if thattate accepts responsibility for maintaining
apermanent record of convictiofa disqualifying ofenses.
Suchreports and records may be cumulative beyond the
periodfor which a license is granted, but the secrebargxer
cising the power of suspension granted under s. 34@B2
may consider only those reports aretords entered during
the 4-year period immediately preceding the exercise of such
powerof suspension.

SeECTION 47. The treatment of 814.634 (1) (a) of the
statutesby 2003 Wsconsin Act 30is not repealed by
2003Wisconsin Act 33 Both treatments stand.

NoTE: There is no conflict of substance. As geat bythe
revisors. 814.634 (1) (a) reads:

(a) Except for an action for first violation of s. 23.33
(4c)(a) 2.,30.681 (1) (b) 1., 346.63 (1) (b), or 350.101 (1) (b),
if the person who committed the violation had a blood alcohol
concentratiorof 0.08 or more but less than 0.1 at the tohe
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theviolation, or for a safety belt use violation under s. 347.48
(2m), the clerk of circuit court shall clge and collect a $68
court support services fee from any person, including any
governmentalinit as definedn s. 108.02 (17), paying a fee
unders. 814.61 (1) (a), (3), or (8) (am) or 814.63 (1).
SecTION 48. The treatment of 814.65 (1) of te&at

utesby 2003 Wisconsin Act 30ds not repealed b2003

WisconsinAct 33 Both treatments stand.

NoTE: There is no conflict of substance. As geet bythe
revisor,effective July 1, 2004, s. 814.65 (1) reads:

(1) CourTcosTs. In a municipal court action, except for
anaction for a first violation of s. 23.33 (4c) (a) 2., 30.681 (1)
(b) 1., 346.63 (1) (b), or 350.101 (@), if the person who
committedthe violation had a blood alcohol concentration of
0.080r more but less than 0.1 at the time of the violation,
for a violation of an ordinance in conformity with37.48
(2m), the municipal judge shall collect a fee of not less than
$15nor more than $23 on each separate matteether it is
on default of appearance, a plea of guilty or no contest, on
issuanceof a warranbr summons, or the action is tried as a
contestednatter Of each fee received by the judge under this
subsectionthe municipal treasurer shall pay monthly $5 to
the secretary of administration fdeposit in the general fund
andshall retain the balance for the use of the municipality

SEcTION 49. 895.225(2) of the statutes, as created by
2003Wisconsin Act 56is amended to read:

895.2252) The chief dicials of local governments
andthe people of the state are invited either to id
participatein the observances, ceremonies, exercises,
andactivities under sub. (L-whig¢hatmaybe held under
stateauspices or to conduct similar observances in their

respective localities.
NoTEe: Corrects grammar

SecTioN 50. 943.203 (4) of the statutess created by
2003Wisconsin Act 36is amended to read:

943.203(4) If an entity reports to a law enforcement
agencyfor the jurisdiction in which the entity is located
thatpersonaldentifying information or—a-personalen
tifying an identificatiordocument belonging to the entity
reasonablyappears to be ithe possession of another in
violation of this section or that another hased or has
attemptedo use it in violatiorof this section, the agency
shallprepare a report on the alleggdlation. If the law
enforcementigency concludes thisappears not to have
jurisdictionto investigate the violation, it shall inform the
entity which law enforcement agency may have jurisdic
tion. A copy of a report prepared under this subsection
shallbe furnished upon request to the entity that made the
requestsubject to payment of any reasonable fee for the

copy.
NoTEe: Corrects terms consistent with the defitedns
containedn s. 943.203 (1) (b) and (c).

SecTioN 51. 961.41(2) (bm) (title) of the statutes is
createdo read:

961.41(2) (bm) (title) Counterfeit of phencyclidine
and certain other drugs.

NoTE: Adds title because other paragraphs in s. 961.41
(2) have titles.
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SecTIoN 52. The treatment of 973.015 (1) (a) of the
statutesby 2003 Wsconsin Act 33is not repealed by
2003Wisconsin Act 50 Both treatments stand.

NoTEe: There is na@onflict of substance. As ngad by

the revisor effective September 30, 2005, s. 973.015(&))

reads:

(a) Subject to pai(b), when a person is under the age of

21 at the time of the commission of arfesfsefor which the

personhas been found guilty in a court for violation of a law

for which the maximum penalty is imprisonment for gear

or less in the county jail, the court may order at the time ef sen

tencingthat the record be expunged upon successiubple

tion of the sentence if the court determines the person will

benefitand society will not be harmed by this disposition.

This subsection does not apply to information maintained by

the department of transportation regarding a conviction that

is requiredto be included in a record kept under s. 343.23 (2)

(a).

SecTioN 53. 2003 Wisconsin Act 33sectiond73is
amendedy replacing “section 9124 (2) (and forthe
costsof inspecting, licensing or certifying and approving

facilities” with “section 9124 (2) (ajand for the costs of

inspecting licensing_or certifyingand approving faci
ties”.

NoTE: 2003 Ws. Act 33 sectiom73, inserted “or certify
ing” without showing it as underscored. The insertion was
intended.

SecTioN 54. 2003 Wisconsin Act 33sectionl62Q is
amendedby replacing “applies in_specific situatiohs.
with “applies in specific situations.”.

NoTEe: Theunderscored “specific situations.” was preex
istingtext. No change was intended.

SecTioN 55. 2003 Wisconsin Act 33section2095r;j
is amended by replacing “from health care providers
other than hospitals andmbulatory sugery centers
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with “from health cargroviders other than hospitals and
ambulatorysuigery centers
NoTE: 2003 Ws. Act 33 section2095rj inserted “from
health care providers” without showing it as underscored.
Theinsertion was intended.

SecTION 56. 2003 Wisconsin Act 33sectior2752is
amendedby replacing “973.015 of the statutés
amendedo read:” with “973.015 (1) of the statutes is

amendedo read:”.
NoTe: 2003 Wis. Act 33 section2752 amended s.
973.015(1) only.

SecTioN 57. 2003 Wsconsin Act 48 sectionl0 is
amendedy replacing “1997 Wsconsin Act 2 Section

9456(3m) (a) Thareatment of sections-15.07(1)(b)-16.,

15.105(16),-16.968 (hySection-142am),-20.5081)

(title)(by-SecTion-666h), section20.505 (1) (ka) (by
)—23.27(3)(afby-Secrion-769ad),

SECTION 669am
23.325(1)(a);-36.09-(1)(e),-36.483.2m)(intro.), 59:43
(2)-(ag)-1-ande), with “[ 1997 Wsconsin Act 27 Sec
tion 9456 (3m) (a) The treatmenitsections-15.07-(1)(b)
16.;15.105(16),-16.968 (bysecTion-142am),- 20.505 (1)
(title)(by-SecTion-666h), section20.505 (1) (ka) (by
SECTION 669am),—23-27(3)(ajby-SecTion—769ad),
D,

NoTE: 2001 Ws. Act 16 sectior4041h amended 997

Wis. Act 27, sectiorR456 (3m) removing the reference to s.

59.43(2) (ag) 1. and (e).

SecTioN 58. Effective date. This act takes &ct on
theday after publication, except as follows:

(1) Thetreatment of sections 16.415 (1), 20.907 (5)
(e)12r, 25.19 (3), 34.045 (1) (b) of the statutes and the
amendmenof section 20.835 (1(d) of the statutes take
effecton July 1, 2004.

(2) The treatment of section 340.01 (7m) of the stat
utestakes dict on September 30, 2005.
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